

No. 08-304

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
KAREN T. WILSON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. Section 3730(e)(4)(A) does not encompass public disclosures made in state or local government administrative audits or reports	7
B. Review is warranted because the petition presents an important question on which the circuits are in conflict	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Battle v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	5, 20
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	9, 14
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	4
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	8
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	14
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	8, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	8, 17
<i>Seal 1 v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1017 (2002)	11
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008)	5, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Del.</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997)	5, 8, 16, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, L.L.C.</i> , 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1246 (2008)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Fried v. West Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 527 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth.</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1018 (2000)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 15
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9
 Statutes:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729	9
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)	1, 9
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)-(7)	9
31 U.S.C. 3730	9

Statutes—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2, 9
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)-(3)	10
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)-(4)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4) (1982)	11
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	2, 9
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)	12
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(2)(A)	10
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(3)	10
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)	3, 13, 14, 15
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B)	10, 14
31 U.S.C. 3730(h)	4
31 U.S.C. 3730 n.2	2
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2007):	
§§ 132-1 to 132-10	4
§ 132-6(a)	20
§ 132-6(b)	20
Miscellaneous:	
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 20,530	13
p. 20,531	13
p. 20,536	14
p. 22,330	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 22,331	13
p. 22,345	13
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) . . .	12, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	11, 14, 21
